AJ

IT-95-5/18-T
D93849-D93847
04 September 2015

NATIONS

UNITED



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.:	IT-95-5/18-T
Date:	4 September 2015
Original:	English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before:	Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding Judge
	Judge Howard Morrison
	Judge Melville Baird
	Judge Flavia Lattanzi, Reserve Judge

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Decision of: 4 September 2015

PROSECUTOR

v.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

DECISION ON ACCUSED'S REQUEST FOR RECLASSIFICATION

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Alan Tieger Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

The Accused

Mr. Radovan Karadžić

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

BEING SEISED OF the Accused's "Request for Reclassification", filed confidentially on 3 September 2015 ("Request") wherein the Accused requests that the Chamber order that its "Order Regarding Health of the Accused", issued on 27 August 2015 ("Order"), and the "Deputy Registrar's Submission in Compliance with the Order of 27 August 2015", filed on 28 August 2015 ("Submission") be reclassified as public;¹

NOTING the Accused's submission that while he appreciates the Chamber's concern for his privacy, he wishes his case to be as public as possible;²

NOTING further that the Accused also requests that the Chamber order the reclassification of the Request, should it be granted;³

NOTING that the Office of the Prosecutor stated by way of email of 3 September 2015 that it did not wish to respond to the Request;

CONSIDERING further that it is in the interests of a public trial that the Order, the Submission, and the Request be made public;

PURSUANT TO Article 21(2) of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rule 54 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

¹ Request, para. 1.

² Request, para. 2.

³ Request, para. 3.

Case No. IT-95-5/18-T

HEREBY:

- a. **GRANTS** the Request; and
- b. **ORDERS** the Registry to reclassify the Order, the Submission, and the Request as public.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge O-Gon Kwon, Presiding

Dated this fourth day of September 2015 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]